The group has adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with effect from 1 August 2018. In accordance with the

requirements of IFRS 9, comparative information has not been restated and transitional adjustments have been

accounted for through retained earnings at 1 August 2018, the date of initial application.

At 1 August 2018, retained earnings decreased by £44.9 million reflecting an increase in impairment provisions

of £59.0 million partly offset by an increase in deferred tax assets of £14.1 million. £58.2 million of the increase

in impairment provisions relates to loans and advances to customers while the remaining £0.8 million relates to

other financial assets.

This increase in impairment provisions principally reflects the additional expected credit loss on performing and

underperforming loans, as well as a broader definition of default compared to IAS 39 and the addition of forward-

looking macroeconomic assumptions.

The following table sets out the impact of IFRS 9 on the group balance sheet at 1 August 2018.

50

  IAS 39  IFRS 9
  carrying  carrying
  amount IFRS 9 amount

Classification and

measurement1
31 July

2018
transitional
adjustment

1 August
2018

 IAS 39 IFRS 9 £ million £ million £ million

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks LAR AC 1,140.4  (0.1) 1,140.3
Settlement balances LAR AC 512.2  (0.1) 512.1
Loans and advances to banks LAR AC 140.2  (0.1) 140.1
Loans and advances to customers LAR AC 7,297.5  (58.2) 7,239.3
Debt securities   320.6  (0.2) 320.4

 LAR AC 250.5  (0.2) 250.3
 AFS FVOCI 44.5  -   44.5
 HFT FVPL 25.6  -   25.6

Equity shares   32.1  -  32.1

 AFS FVPL 0.5  -  0.5
 HFT FVPL 31.6  -  31.6

Loans to money brokers against stock advanced LAR AC 66.4  -  66.4
Derivative financial instruments   16.6  -  16.6

 HFT FVPL 1.1  -  1.1
 FV(H) FV(H) 15.5  -   15.5

Intangible assets   201.3  -  201.3
Property, plant and equipment   226.1  -  226.1
Deferred tax assets   43.0  14.1  57.1
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets   187.1  (0.3) 186.8

   LAR AC 49.4  (0.3) 49.1
 FVPL FVPL 2.1  -  2.1
   AC AC 135.6  -  135.6

Assets classified as held for sale   67.5  -  67.5

Total assets   10,251.0  (44.9) 10,206.1

Liabilities
Settlement balances and short positions   543.1  -  543.1

 AC AC 512.5  -  512.5
 HFT FVPL 30.6  -  30.6

Deposits by banks AC AC 55.2  -  55.2
Deposits by customers AC AC 5,497.2  -  5,497.2
Loans and overdrafts from banks AC AC 509.8  -  509.8
Debt securities in issue AC AC 1,773.4   -  1,773.4
Loans from money brokers against stock advanced AC AC 22.4  -  22.4
Derivative financial instruments FVPL FVPL 15.7  -  15.7
Current tax liabilities AC AC 17.4   -  17.4
Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities   249.6  -  249.6

 AC AC 244.2  -  244.2
 FVPL FVPL 5.4  -  5.4

Subordinated loan capital AC AC 217.9  -  217.9
Liabilities classified as held for sale   0.6  -  0.6

Total liabilities   8,902.3  -  8,902.3

Total equity   1,348.7  (44.9) 1,303.8

Total liabilities and equity   10,251.0  (44.9) 10,206.1

1 Abbreviations
 AC – amortised cost FVPL – fair value through profit or loss
 AFS – available for sale HFT – held for trading
 FV(H) – derivatives held for hedging and carried at fair value LAR – loans and receivables
 FVOCI – fair value through other comprehensive income

51

Cautionary Statement
Certain statements included or incorporated by reference within this preliminary results announcement may
constitute “forward-looking statements” in respect of the group’s operations, performance, prospects and/or
financial condition.  Forward-looking statements are sometimes, but not always, identified by their use of a date